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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN AND THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT 

The Chairman and the Board of Management of Vinh Long Water Supply Joint Stock Company 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Company") present this report together with financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

BOARDS OF DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORY, AND MANAGEMENT 

The members of the Board of Directors, Board of Supervisory, and Board of Management of the 
Company who held office during the year and to the date of this report are as follows: 

Board of Directors 

Mr. Dang Tan Chien Chairman 
Ms. Le Thi Quyen Member 
Mr. Tran Tan Duc Member 
Mr. Van Kim Hung Phong Member 
Mr. Huynh Ngoc Chien Member (appointed on 19 February 2025) 

Board of Supervisory 

Ms. Bui Thien Ngoc Minh Head of the Board 
Mr. Nguyen Huu Binh Member 
Ms. Nguyen Thi Hong Nhung Member 

Board of Manaqement 

Mr. Huynh Ngoc Chien General Director (appointed on 19 February 2025) 
Mr. Nguyen Quoc Dat Deputy General Director 
Mr. Luong Minh Triet Deputy General Director 

Leqal Representative 

The Company's legal representative of the Company during the year and as of the date of this report is 
Mr. Dang Tan Chien — Chairman. 

AUDITORS 

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025 have been audited by 
International Auditing Company Limited - An independent member firm of AGN International. 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN AND THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT (continued) 

THE CHAIRMAN AND THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY 

The Chairman and the Board of Management of the Company are responsible for preparing the 
financial statements, which give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 
December 2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating 
to financial reporting. In preparing these financial statements, the Chairman and the Board of 
Management are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
• make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
• state whether applicable accounting principles have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 

that the Company will continue in business; and 
• design and implement an effective internal control system for the purpose of properly preparing and 

presenting financial statements so as to minimize errors and frauds. 

The Chairman and the Board of Management are responsible for ensuring that proper accounting 
records are kept, which disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the 
Company and ensure that the financial statements comply with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, 
accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating to financial reporting. The Chairman 
and the Board of Management are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and 
hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of frauds and other irregularities. 
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The Chairman and the Board of Management confirm that the Company has complied with the above 
requirements in preparing these)JMhcial statements. 

behalf of the : iard of Directors and the Board of Management, 

ng Tan Chien 
— Chairman 

V/nh Long, 23 March 2026 
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C CHI NHANH SAl GON 

No: 2372/2O2[&,9kT-ICPA.SG 

Lu 4, tàa nhà Hal Au TIC, 39B Trithng Sdn 
Phufng Tan Sdn Nhat, Tp. Ho Chi Minh 
T: (+84 28) 7303 2007 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To: The Shareholders 
The Board of Directors, Board of Supervisory and Board of Management 
Vinh Long Water Supply Joint Stock Company 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Vinh Long Water Supply Joint Stock 
Company (hereinafter referred to as "the Company"), prepared on 23 March 2026, as set out from page 
04 to page 38, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2025, and the income statement, 
and cash flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information. 

The Chairman and the Board of Management's Responsibility 

The Chairman and the Board of Management are responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
these financial statements in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime 
for enterprises, and prevailing relevant regulations in the financial statements preparation and 
disclosure and for such internal control as the Chairman and the Board of Management determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the 
Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by 
the Board of Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial 
.s of the Company as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for 

n ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for 
legal regulations relating to financial reporting. 

Luong Giang Thach 
Deputy Branch Director 
Audit Practising Registration Certificate 
No. 21 78-2023-072-1 

Ho Chi Minh city, 23 March 2026  

Tran Thi Ngoc Han 
Auditor 
Audit Practising Registration Certificate 
No. 5862-2023-072-1 

INTERNATIONAL AUDITING COMPANY LIMITED - SAIGON BRANCH 

Website: www.icpa.vn  I Email: saigon@icpa.vn  

A member firm of AGN International 
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330,783,810,596 318,710,013,496 

130 
131 V.3 
132 
136 V.4 
137 V.5 

140 V.6 
141 

150 
151 V.7 
152 

153 V.13 

200 

220 
221 V.8 
222 
223 

227 V.9 
228 
229 

240 
242 V.10 

250 V.11 

252 
253 

260 
261 V.7 

270 

18,739,151,298 
17,219,683,093 

481,604,650 
3,288,529,427 

(2,250,665,872) 

12,310,931,084 
12,310,931,084 

1,482,054,706 
1,441,093,006 

40,961,700 

296,349,192,291 

287,211,169,596 
287,030,256,493 
716,569,581,289 

(429,539,324,796) 

180,913,103 
856,768,985 

(675,855,882) 

1,268,339,998 
1,268,339,998 

7,210,754,818 

6,910,754,818 
300,000,000 

658,927,879 
658,927,879 

627,133,002,887 

14,071,501,089 
9,588,536,272 
2,029,368,700 
3,775,821,140 

(1,322,225,023) 

11,984,240,966 
11,984,240,966 

1,563,093,241 
1,246,781,259 

310,098,957 

6,213,025 

293,956,265,795 

241,467,517,646 
241,196,026,251 
646,864,355,080 

(405,668,328,829) 

271,491,395 
856,768,985 

(585,277,590) 

44,702,223,536 
44,702,223,536 

7,210,754,818 

6,910,754,818 
300,000,000 

575,769,795 
575,769,795 

612,666,279,291 

VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

Form B 01 - DN 

BALANCE SHEET 
As at 31 December 2025 

ASSETS 

A CURRENT ASSETS  

Unit: VND 

Codes Notes Closing balance Opening balance 

100 

I. Cash and cash equivalents 110 V.1 10,731,673,508 15,256,178,200 
1. Cash 111 10,731,673,508 15,256,178,200 

II. Short-term financial investments 120 287,520,000,000 275,835,000,000 
1. Held-to-maturity nvestments 123 V.2 287,520,000,000 275,835,000,000 

Ill. Short-term receivables 
1. Short-term trade receivables 
2. Short-term advances to suppliers 
3. Other short-term receivables 
4. Pro'ision for short-term doubtful debts 

IV. Inventories 
1. Inventories 

V. Other short-term assets 
1 Short-term prepayments 
2. Value added tax deductibles 
3. Taxes and other receivables 

from the State budget 

B. NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

I. Fixed assets 
1. Tangible fixed assets 

- Cost 
- Accumulated depreciation 

2. Intangible fixed assets 
- Cost 
- Accumulated amortization 

II. Long-term assets in progress 
1. Long-term construction in progress 

III. Long-term financial investments 
1. Investments in joint-ventures, 

associates 
2. Equity investments in other entities 

IV. Other long-term assets 
1. Long-term prepay ments 

TOTAL ASSETS 
(270 = 100 + 200) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 4 



612,666,279,291 627,133,002 440 

LeVanThang 
Chief Accountant 

ang Tan Chien 
Chairman 

VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

Form B 01 - DN 

BALANCE SHEET (continued) 
As at 31 December 2025 

Unit: VND 

RESOURCES Codes Notes Closing balance 

 

Opening balance 

     

C. LIABILITIES 300 133,193,122,633 135,999,779,482 

I. Current liabilities 
1. Short-term trade payables 
2. Short-term advances from 

customers 

3. Taxes and amounts payable to 
the State budget 

4. Payables to employees 
5. Short-term accrued expenses 
6. Other current payables 

7. Short-term loans and obligations 
under finance leases 

8. Bonus and welfare funds 

II. Long-term liabilities 
1. Long-term loans and obligations 

under finance leases 
2. Scientific and technological 

development fund 

D. EQUITY 

I. Owner's equity 
1. Owner's contributed capital 

- Ordinary shares carrying voting 
rights 

2. Investment and development fund 
3. Retained earnings 

- Retained earnings accumulated to 
the prior year end 
- Retained earnings of current year  

310 81,341,027,388 
311 V.12 8,528,815,834 

312 156,854,000 

313 V.13 8,858,359,915 
314 19,964,465,400 
315 V.14 876,958,303 
319 V.15 2,833,283,319 

320 V.16 10,307,480,000 
322 V.17 29,814,810,617 

330 51,852,095,245 

338 V.16 43,079,476,636 

343 V.18 8,772,618,609 

400 493,939,880,254 

410 V.19 493,939,880,254 
411 289,000,000,000 

41 Ia 289,000,000,000 

418 125,638,351,293 

421 79,301,528,961 

421a 34,404,986,920 
421b 44,896,542,041  

77,688,578,523 
8,753,990,171 

117,496,260 

13,623,556,240 
9,241,652,529 

814,550,686 
3,243,733,594 

10,307,480,000 
31,586,119,043 

58,311,200,959 

47,010,267,636 

11,300,933,323 

476,666,499,809 

476,666,499,809 
289,000,000,000 

289,000,000,000 

111,845,855,226 
75,820,644,583 

34,410,536,777 
41,410,107,806 

TOTAL RESOURCES 
(440 = 300 + 400) 

Nguyen Thi Phuong Minh 
Preparer 

Vinh Long, 23 March 2026 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 5 



VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 02 - DN 

INCOME STATEMENT 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

Unit: VND 

ITEMS 

1. Gross revenue from goods sold 
and services rendered 

2. Deductions 

3. Net revenue from goods sold and 
services rendered (10 = 01 - 02) 

4. Cost of sales 
5. Profit from goods sold and services 

rendered (20 = 10 - 11) 
6. Financial income 
7. Financial expenses 

- In which: Interest expense 
8. Selling expenses 
9. General and administration expenses 
10. Operating profit 

[30 = 20 + (21 - 22) - (25 + 26)] 
11. Other income 
12. Other expenses 
13. Profit from other activities 

(40 = 31 - 32) 
14. Accounting profit before tax 

(50 = 30 + 40) 
15. Current corporate income tax expense 
16. Net profit after corporate 

income tax (60 = 50 - 51) 
17. Basic earnings per share 
18. Diluted earnings per share 

Codes Notes 

01 Vl.1 
02 

10 
11 Vl.2 

20 
21 Vl.3 
22 Vl.4 
23 
25 Vl.5 
26 Vl.6 

30 
31 Vl.7 
32 Vl.8 

40 

50 
51 Vl.9 

60 
70 Vl.10 
71 Vl.10 

Prior year 

195,257,957,234 
62,130,255 

195,195,826,979 
70,227,396,071 

124,968,430,908 
16,234,265,284 

64,729,924 
64,729,924 

34,024,297,057 
24,919,571,934 

82,194,097,277 
8,026,329,392 
1,073,324,964 

6,953,004,428 

89,147,101,705 
16,047,359,815 

73,099,741,890 
2,192 
2,192 

Current year 

199,128,993,548 

199,128,993,548 
68,661,309,116 

130,467,684,432 
19,816,861,226 
1,785,969,879 
1,785,969,879 

33,124,871,083 
33,345,719,971 

82,027,984,725 
3,896,289,101 
1,161,045,485 

2,735,243,616 

84,763,228,341 
15,800,748,007 

68,962,480,334 
2,031 

Ngtyen Thi Phuong Minh 
Preparer 

Le Van Thang 
Chief Accountant  

Dang Tan Chien 
Chairman 

Vinh Long, 23 March 2026 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 6 



VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 03 - DN 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
(Indirect method) 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 
Unit: VND 

ITEMS 

I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
1. Profit before tax 
2. Adjustments for: 

Depreciation of fixed assets 
Provisions 
Gain from investing activities 
Interest expense 
Other adjustments 

3. Operating profit before movements in working 
capital 
(lncrease)/decrease in receivables 
(lncrease)/decrease in inventories 
lncrease/(decrease) in payables (excluding 
accrued loan interest and corporate income tax) 
(lncrease)/decrease in prepaid expenses 
Interest paid 
Corporate income tax paid 
Other cash inflows 
Other cash outflows 

Net cash generated from operating activities 

II. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
1 Acquisition and construction of fixed assets and 

other long-term assets 
2. Proceeds from sale, disposal of fixed assets and 

other long-term assets 
3. Cash outflow for lending, buying debt 

instruments of other entities 
4 Cash recovered from lending, selling debt 

instruments of other entities 
5. Interest, dividends and profits received 
Net cash used in from investing activities  

Prior year 

89,147,101,705 

25,340,001 ,698 
(265,163,750) 

(16,177,738,459) 
64,729,924 

(4,425,548,621) 

93,683,382,497 
17,388,240,445 
6,652,958,384 

(6,005,256,863) 
174,980,967 
(68,798,991) 

(6,781,746,624) 
24,390,000 

(6,877,915,273) 
98,190,234,542 

(37,483,611149) 

(480,226,000,000) 

405,061,000,000 
22,799,285,484 

(89,849,325,665) 

Notes Current year 

01 84,763,228,341 

02 24,908,457,666 

03 928,440,849 

05 (19,675,296,414) 

06 1,785,969,879 
07 (2,528,314,714) 

08 90,182,485,607 
09 (7,414,510,577) 
10 (326,690,118) 

11 13,146,785,560 

12 (277,469,831) 

14 (1,763,722,301) 

15 (21,259,410,166) 

16 24,570,000 

17 (12,071,278,315) 
20 60,240,759,859 

21 (28,146,344,777) 

22 59,545,455 

23 (559,939,000,000) 

24 548,254,000,000 

27 20,362,149,131 

30 (19,409,650,191) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 



Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 
(70 = 50 + 60) 

60 15,256,178,200 22,083,263,283 

70 10,73 - 

4 CPAJ,, 

Nguy'nThi Phuong Minh 
Preparer 

Le Van Thang 
Chief Accountant 

Chien 
Chairman 

V/nh Long, 23 March 2026 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (continued) 
(Indirect method) 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 

ITEMS Notes Current year 

III. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
1. Proceeds from borrowings 
2. Repayment of borrowings 
3. Dividends and profits paid 
Net cash used in from financing activities 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 
(50 = 20 + 30 + 40) 

33 6,376,689,000 
34 (10,307,480,000) 
36 (41424,823,360) 
40 (45,355,614,360) 

50 (4,524,504,692) 

Unit: VND 

Prior year 

37,006,676,000 
(5,307,480,000) 

(46,867,189,960) 
(15,167,993,960) 

(6,827,085,083) 

Form B 03 - DN 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 8 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09 DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Structure of ownership 

Vinh Long Water Supply Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") is a 
state-owned enterprise that was equitized from Vinh Long Water Supply One-Member Limited 
Liability Company under Decision No. 378/QD-UBND dated 13 March 2015, issued by the 
People's Committee of Vinh Long Province. The Company officially operates as a joint-stock 
company under Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 1500174831, initially issued on 3 March 
2008 by the Department of Finance of Vinh Long Province (formerly the Department of 
Planning and Investment), and its 8th amended certificate issued on 23 September 2021 due to 
changes in the personal information of the Company's legal representative. 

The charter capital of the Company is VND 289,000,000,000, equally divided into 28,900,000 
shares with a par value of VND 10,000 each, of which the State, represented by the People's 
Comm ittee of Vinh Long Province, holds 51 % as the parent company. 

The Company's name in English is Vinh Long Water Supply Joint Stock Company, the 
Company's abbreviation name: VWACO. 

The head office of the Company is located at No. 2, Hung Dao Vuong, Long Chau Ward, Vinh 
Long Province (formerly known as No. 2, Hung Dao Vuong, Ward 1, Vinh Long City, Vinh Long 
Province). 

The Company's shares are currently traded at Upcom of the Ha Noi Stock Exchange with stock 
code VLW. 

The number of employees of the Company as at the end of the year and the beginning of the 
year is 234 and 233, respectively. 

Business sector 

The Company's business sector is production, commerce, and services. 

Operating industries and principal activities 

The operating industries of the Company: Production and distribution of clean water; bottled 
water production; trading of bottled drinking water; construction and installation of infrastructure 
projects; investment in and development of water supply projects; operation of water supply 
projects; and construction consulting services, including design, supervision, and project 
management of infrastructure works. 

The Company's principal activities are the production and distribution of clean water; 
installation of water supply systems; production of bottled water; and trading of materials and 
equipment specialized for the water supply industry. 

Disclosure of information comparability in the financial statements 

The comparative figures are those of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2025. The Company has consistently applied accounting policies as well as the provisions of 
applicable accounting standards, accounting regime and relevant legal regulations on the 
preparation and presentation of the financial statements. Accordingly, the information presented 
in the financial statements is comparable. 

Normal production and business cycle 

The Company's normal production and business cycle is carried out in a period not exceeding 
12 months. 

9 



VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09- DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION (continued) 

Significant transactions with major shareholders during the year 

On 21 May 2025, Construction — Electrical Biwase Joint Stock Company transferred 7,100,000 
shares, representing 24.57% of the charter capital, to Binh Duong Water — Environment 
Corporation — Joint Stock Company, thereby reducing its ownership interest in the Company 
from 33.65% to 9.08%. 

On 14 November 2025, Construction — Electrical Biwase Joint Stock Company further 
transferred 2,625,862 shares, representing 9.08% of the charter capital, to Binh Duong Water — 
Environment Corporation — Joint Stock Company. Accordingly, Construction — Electrical Biwase 
Joint Stock Company has ceased to be a shareholder of the Company from that date. 

10 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09- DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

I. GENERAL IN FORMATION (continued) 

Company's structure 

As of 31 December 2025, the Company has direct investments in two (2) associates, as detailed below: 
Closing balance  

Proportion of 
Proportion ownership interest 

Opening balance 
Proportion of 

Proportion ownership interest 

Indirect 
interest 

10/ 
/0 

2. Mekong Water and 
Envftonment Corporation 

The Company's affiliated units include: 

Affiliated units 

1. Binh Tan Water supply and 25% 25% 25% 0.00% 

Environment Coporation 

20% 20% 20% 0.00% 

of voting 
right 

power Direct 
held Total interest 
(%)  (%) (%)  

of voting 
right 

power Direct Indirect 
held Total interest interest 
(%)  (%) (%) (%) 

25% 25% 25% 0.00% 

20% 20% 20% 0.00% 

Place of 
incorporation 
and operation  Name of companies 

Vinh Long Water exploitation, 
Province treatment and supply 

Vinh Long Water exploitation, 
Province treatment and supply 

Principal activities 

Address 

Hung Dao Vuong Water Plant 
Truong An Water Plant 
Tra On Water Supply Branch 
Vung Liem Water Supply Branch 
Tam Binh Water Supply Branch 
Cai Ngang Water Supply Branch 
Long Ho Water Supply Branch 
Viet Uc Bottled Water Production and Business Branch 
Construction and Installation Enterprise  

No. 02 Hung Dao Vuong Street, Long Chau Ward, Vinh Long Pronce, Vietnam 
No. 519, Tan Vinh Thuan Hamlet, Tan Ngai Ward, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 
Group 2, My Loi Hamlet, Tra On Commune, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 
Group 9B, Trung Tin Hamlet, Trung Thanh Commune, Vinh Long Pro'iince, Vietnam 
No. 390/8, Hamlet IV, Tam Binh Commune, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 
Group 3, Hamlet 8, Cai Ngang Commune, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 
Group 32, Long Thuan B Hamlet, Long Ho Commune, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 
No. 54 Nguyen Hue Street, Long Chau Ward, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 
No. 02 Hung Dao Vuong Street, Long Chau Ward, Vinh Long Province, Vietnam 

11 



VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09 - DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

II. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION AND FINANCIAL YEAR 

Accounting convention 

The accompanying financial statements, expressed in Vietnamese Dong (VND), are prepared 
under the historical cost convention and in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, 
accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating to financial reporting. 

The accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position, results 
of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally 
accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Vietnam. 

Financial year 

The Company's financial year begins on 1 January and ends on 31 December. 

Ill. APPLIED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND ACCOUNTING REGIME 

Accounting standards and regime applied 

The Company's Chairman and the Board of Management ensure compliance with requirements 
of Vietnamese Accounting Standards and the accounting regime for enterprises promulgated 
under Circular No. 200/20141TT-BTC ("Circular 200") dated 22 December 2014, guiding the 
accounting regime for enterprises, Circular No. 53/20161TT-BTC dated 21 March 2016 of the 
Ministry of Finance amending and Circular No. 200/20141TT-BTC, as well as circulars guiding the 
implementation of accounting standards of the Ministry of Finance in the preparation and 
presentation of combined financial statements. 

New accounting guidance issued but not yet effective 

On 27 October 2025, the Ministry of Finance issued Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC ("Circular 99") 
providing guidance on the enterprise accounting regime. Circular 99 is effective from 1 January 
2026 and applies to financial years beginning on or after that date. Circular 99 replaces Circular 
No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22 December 2014, Circular No. 53/2016/TT-BTC dated 21 March 
2016 and other relevant regulations. 

Circular 99 has not been applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2025. The Company's Chairman and the Board of Management is currently assessing the impact 
of this Circu'ar on the Company's financial statements for subsequent accounting periods 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following are the significant accounting policies applied by the Company in preparing the 
financial statements: 

Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, 
accounting regime for enterprises, and legal regulations relating to financial reporting requires the 
Chairman and Board of Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the financial 
year. Although these accounting estimates are based on the Chairman and Board of 
Management's best knowledge, actual results may differ from those estimates. 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09- DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the yar ended 31 December 2025 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments 
with original maturities of three months or less, readily convertible to cash, and subject to 
insignificant risk of changes in value. 

Financial Investments 

Held-to-maturity investments 

Held-to-maturity investments comprise investments that the Company has the positive intent or 
ability to hold to maturity, including term deposits (commercial bills), bonds, preference shares 
which the issuer shall redeem at a certain date in the future and other held-to-maturity 
investments. 

Held-to-maturity investments are recognised on a trade date basis and are initially measured at 
acquisition price plus directly attributable transaction costs. 

Post-acquisition interest income from held-to-maturity investments is recognised in the income 
statement on an accrual basis. Pre-acquisition interest is deducted from the cost of such 
investments at the acquisition date. 

When there is specific evidence that a part or all of the investment may not be recoverable and 
the amount of loss can be measured reliably, the loss is recognized in financial expenses during 
the year and directly reduced to the investment value. 

Held-to-maturity investments are measured at cost less provision for doubtful debts. Provision for 
doubtful debts relating to held-to-maturity investments is made in accordance with prevailing 
accounting regulations. 

Investments in associates
( 

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence but is not a subsidiary 
or joint venture of the Company. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial 
and operating policy decisions of the investee but not control or joint control over those policies. 

Interests in associates are initially recognized at cost. The Company's share of net profit of the 
investee after the acquisition s recognized in thc income statement. Any distribution other than 
post-acquisition profit from the investee is accounted for as a recovery of investment, so it shall 
be recorded as a deduction from historical cost. When the investors have the right to receive 
stock dividends, they only record the number of additional shares, not an increase in the value of 
investments and income from stock dividends. 

Investments in associates are presented in the balance sheet at cost less provision for 
impairment (if any). 

Equity investment in other entities 

Investments in other entities present the Company's investments in equity of the entities over 
which the Company has no control, joint control, or significant influence. 

Investments in other entities are presented in the balance sheet at cost less provision for 
impairment (if any). 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

Form B 09- DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2fl25 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Financial Investments (continued) 

Provisions for imfiairment of equity investment in other entities 

Provisions for impairment of equity investment are made as follows: 
• For investments in listed companies or equity investments for which the fair value can be 

reliably measured, the allowance shall be made according to the fair value of the shares. 
• For investments without a determinable fair value at the reporting date, the provision is based 

on the investee's loss, calculated as the difference between the actual contributed capital of 
the parties in the other entity and the actual equity, multiplied by the Company's ownership 
percentage compared to the total actual contributed capital of the parties in the other entity. If 
the investee is a subject of consolidated financial statements, the basis for determining the 
impairment provision is the consolidated financial statements. 

An increase or decrease in allowance for diminution in the value of investments in other entities 
at the closing date is recognized as financial expense in the year. 

Receivables 

Receivables represent the amounts recoverable from customers or other debtors and are stated 
at book value less provision for doubtful debts. 

Provision for doubtful debts is made for overdue receivables stated in economic contracts, loan 
agreements, contractual commitments or debt commitments, and outstanding receivables which 
are doubtful of being recovered. Provision for overdue receivables is made based on overdue 
days in payment of principals following the initial economic contract, exclusive of the 
rescheduling debts between contracting parties, provision for outstanding receivables is made 
when the debtor is in bankruptcy, or is doing procedures to dissolve, missing, escaped. 

An increase or decrease in provision for doubtful debts at the closing date is recognized as 
general and administration expenses in the year. 

Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost comprises direct 
materials and, where applicable, direct labor costs and overheads that have been incurred in 
bringing the inventories to their present location and condition The cost is calculated using the 
weighted average method. Net  realizable value represents the estimated selling price less all 
estimated costs to completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling, and distribution. 

Provision for devaluation of inventories is made in accordance with prevailing accounting 
regulations which allow provision to be made for obsolete, damaged, or sub-standard inventories 
and for those which have costs higher than net realizable values as of reporting date. The 
provision for devaluation of obsolete, damaged, or sub-standard inventories is not included in 
deductible expenses for the calculation of corporate income tax until such inventories are 
disposed. 

An increase or decrease in the provision for devaluation of inventories at the closing date is 
recognized in the cost of sales in the year. 

Prepayments 

Prepaid expenses include actual costs incurred that are related to the business operations over 
multiple accounting periods and are expected to provide future economic benefits. 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Prepayments (continued) 

Prepaid expenses include advance payments for insurance, the value of small tools, equipment, 
and components issued for use, and other prepaid expenses that are considered to provide 
future economic benefits to the Company. These expenses are capitalized as prepaid expenses 
and allocated to production and business costs using the straight-line method and actual usage 
cycles in accordance with current accounting regulations. 

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. 

The costs of purchased tangible fixed assets comprise their purchase prices and any directly 
attributable costs of bringing the assets to their working condition and location for their intended 
use. 

The costs of ¶elf-constructed or manufactured assets are the actua! construction or 
manufacturing costs plus installation and test running costs. 

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful 
lives as follows: 

U Years 

Buildings and structures 5 - 50 
Machinery and equipment 5- 15 
Motor vehicles 6 - 30 
Office equipment 3 - 8 

U Tangible fixed assets are revalued when state-owned enterprises are equitised. The cost and 
• accumulated depreciation of tangible fixed assets are adjusted based on the revaluation value 

approved by competent authorities as regulated. 

U Loss or gain resulting from sales and disposals of tangible fixed assets is the difference between 
profit from sales or disposals of assets and their residual values and is recognized in the income 

U statement. 

$ Intangible fixed assets and amortization 

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. The Company's intangible 
assets comprise of computer software, which is amortized using the straight-line method 5 years. 

U Construction in progress 

$ Properties in the course of construction for production, rental, or administrative purposes, or for 
purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost. Cost includes professional fees and for 
qualifying assets, borrowing costs dealt with in accordance with the Company's accounting 
policy. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences 
when the assets are ready for their intended use. 

• 
Payables 

Accounts payable are monitored in detail by payable terms, debtors, original currency, and other 
• factors depending on the Company's managerial requirements. Accounts payable to suppliers 

include trade payables arising from buying-selling transactions and payables for import through 
• entrustees (in import entrustment transactions). Other payables include non-trade payables, not 

related to buying-selling transactions. Accounts payable are classified as short-term and long- 

• term in the statement of financial position based on the remaining year of these payables at the 
reporting date. 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Accrued expenses 

Accrued expenses are recognized for the amount to be paid in the future for goods and 
services received, whether or not billed to the Company or lack of accounting document, which 
are recognized as operating expenses of the reporting year. 

Payable provisions 

Payable provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a 
past event, and it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that obligation. 
Provisions are measured at the management's best estimate of the expenditure required to 
settle the obligation as at the balance sheet date. 

Periodic repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment 

The accrual of periodic repairs and maintenance expenses of property, plant and equipment is 
based on the approved repair and maintenance plan. If the actual repairs and maintenance 
expenses incurred exceed the accrued amount, the difference is fully recognised as an 
expense. If the actual expenses are lower than the accrued amount, the difference is recorded 
as a reduction of expenses. 

Owner's equity 

Owner's equity is recognized by actual capital contributions from shareholders. 

Share premium is recognized by the larger or smaller difference between the issuing price and 
par value of shares upon the initial public offering, additional issue, or re-issue of treasury 
shares. 

Retained earnings are recognized by operating results less (-) current corporate income tax 
expense and adjustments due to the retrospective application of changes in accounting policies 
and the retrospective adjustments for material misstatements of prior periods. 

Dividends are declared and paid in the following period from retained earnings based on the 
approval of shareholders at the Company's Annual General Meeting. 

Appropriation of reserves and funds from profit after tax is based on the Company's ordinance 
and approval in the Annual General Meeting. 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue from sales of goods 

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when all five (5) following conditions are satisfied: 

(a) The Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of 
the goods; 

(b) The Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually 
associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold; 

(c) The amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Where the contract stipulates that the 
buyer is entitled to return the products or goods purchased under specific conditions, 
revenue is recognized only when those specific conditions no longer exist, and the buyer is 
not entitled to return products and goods (except for cases where customers have the right 
to return goods in the form of exchange for other goods or services); 

(d) It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the 
Company; and 

(e) The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably. 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 Decembe 2025 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Revenue recognition (continued) 

Revenue from sales of goods 

The Company's primary revenue comes from the supply of clean water to residents in Vinh 
Long Province, with water pricing determined by the People's Committee of the Vinh Long 
province for each specific period. The water price is only adjusted based on the approval by the 
competent state authority. 

Revenue from services rendered 

Revenue from rendering services of a transaction involving the rendering of services is 
recognized when the outcome of such transactions can be measured reliably. Where a 
transaction involving the rendering of services is attributable for several years, revenue is 
recognized in each year by reference to the percentage of completion of the transaction at the 
balance sheet date of that year. The outcome of a transaction can be measured reliably when 
all four (4) following conditions are satisfied: 

(a) The amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Where the contract stipulates that the 
buyer is entitled to return the supplied service under specific conditions, revenue is 
recognized only when those specific conditions no longer exist, and the buyer is not entitled 
to return the service; 

(b) It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the 
Company; 

(c) The percentage of completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date can be 
measured reliably; and 

(d) The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be 
measured reliably. 

Financial income  

Interest income from bank deposits, bonds and loan receivables is recognized on a time basis 
by reference to outstanding principals and applicable interest rates. 

Dividends and profits from investments are recognized when the Company's right to receive 
payment has been established. When the investors receive stock dividends, they only record 
the number of additional shares, not the income from stock dividends. 

The Company's revenue from construction contracts is recognised in accordance with its 
accounting policy for construction contracts. Revenue and expenses cf construction contracts 
are recognised as follows: 

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably: 

• For construction contracts stipulating that the contractors are permitted to make payments 
under schedule, contract revenue and contract costs associated with the construction 
contract shall be recognised as revenue and expenses, respectively, by reference to the 
completion stage of the contract activity at the end of the reporting year. 

• For construction regulating that the contractors are permitted to make payments 
equivalently to the percentage of work certified by customers, contract revenue and 
contract costs associated with the construction contract shall be recognized as revenue 
and expenses, respectively, by reference to the completed work confirmed by the 
customers and reflected on the invoice. 

Revenue from alternations in the original contract work, compensation, claims and incentive 
payments are recognized only when agreed with the customers. 

When the outcome of a cons truction contract cannot be reliably estimated: 

• Contract revenue should be recognized only to the extent that contract costs are expected to 
be recoverable. 

• Contract costs should be expensed as incurred. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Revenue recognition (continued) 

Financial income  (continued) 

The difference between accumulated contract revenue and accumulated amount recorded in 
the payment invoice according to the billing progress of the contract is recognized as a contract 
asset or contract liability. 

Cost of sales 

Cost of goods sold and services rendered are recorded at actually incurred amount and 
aggregated by value and quantity of finished goods, merchandise, and materials sold and 
services rendered to customers, conforming to the matching principle and the precautionary 
principle. The costs exceeded normal levels of inventory and services are recognized 
immediately in operating results in the year. 

Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement in the year when incurred unless they 
are capitalised in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standard "Borrowing costs". 
Accordingly, borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production 
of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get 
ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as 
the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on 
the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets 
is deducted from the cost of those assets. For specific borrowings for the purpose of 
construction of fixed assets and investment properties, borrowing costs are capitalised even 
when the construction period is under 12 months. 

Taxation 

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 
profit before tax as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or 
expense that are taxable or deductible in other years (including loss carried forward, if any), 
and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. 

Deferred tax is recognized on significant differences between carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation 
of taxable profit and is accounted for using the balance sheet method. Deferred tax liabilities 
are generally recognized for all temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to 
the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which temporary 
deductible differences can be utilized. 

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the 
liability is settled or the asset is realized. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, 
except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred 
tax is also dealt with in equity. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off 
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by 
the same tax authority, and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities 
on a net basis. 

The determination of the tax currently payable is based on the current interpretation of tax 
regulations. However, these regulations are subject to periodic variation, and their ultimate 
determination depends on the results of the tax authorities' examinations. 

Other taxes are paid in accordance with the prevailing tax laws in Vietnam. 
18 



Cash on hand 
Demand bank deposits 
Total 

637,000 
10,731,036,508 

2,840,000 
15,253,338,200 

10,731,673,508 15,256,178,200 

VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09- DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing post-tax profits or loss attributable to ordinary 
shareholders (after adjusting for appropriation for bonus and welfare funds) by weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in circulation during the year. 

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing post-tax profits or loss attributable to 
ordinary shareholders (after adjusting for interest on convertible bonds with convertible rights) 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in circulation during the year and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares to be issued in the case that all dilutive potential 
convertible bonds are converted into ordinary shares. 

Related parties 

The enterprises, associates, and individuals are considered to be related to the Company if one 
party has the ability, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, to control over the 
other party or is under the control of the Company, or joint control with the Company; the 
associates and individuals directly or indirectly holding the voting power over the Company that 
exercise significant influence over the Company. Related parties may be the key management 
personnel, directors, and officers of the Company. Close family members of any individuals or 
associates herein or associates of these individuals are also considered related parties. 

In considering the relationship of each related party, the substance of the relationship is noted 
over the legal form. 

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET 

1. Cash 
Closing balance Opening balance 

VND VND 

Demand deposits at banks used as performance guarantees for construction contracts as of 
closing date and opening date are VND 269,014,211 and VND 292,672,931, respectively. 

2. Held-to-maturity investments 
Closing balance Opening balance 

VND VND  

Term deposits over 3 months 287,520,000,000 275,835,000,000  

These are deposits at commercial banks, including term deposits with maturities ranging from 6 
to 12 months, and deposits with a maturity of less than 12 months at commercial banks, with 
interest rates ranging from 5.6% to 7.9% per annum. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

3. Short-term trade payables 
Closing balance Opening balance 

VND VND 

Receivables for domestic water usage and 
environmental protection fees environmental 11,894,184,030 6,472,392,750 
Vinh Long Traffic Project Management Board 2,741,984,485 842,168,455 
Other receivables 2,583,514,578 2,273,975,067 
Total 17,219,683,093 9,588,536,272 

4. Other short-term receivables 
Closing balance Opening balance 

VND VND 

Interest receivable from time deposits 
Advances to employees 
Other receivables 
Total  

2,656,333,488 
153,775,756 
478,420,183  

3,201,621,393 
134,227,734 
439,972,013 

3,288,529,427 3,775,821,140 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

Form B 09 - DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

5. Provision for short-term doubtful debts 
Closing balance Opening balance 

 

 

Recoverable Recoverable 
Cost amount Provision Cost amount Provision 
VND VND VND VND VND VND 

            

Short-term trade receivables 
Total 

3,168,105,139 917,439,267 (2,250,665,872) 2,153,249,683 831,024,660 (1,322,225,023)  
3,168,105,139 917,439,267 (2,250,665,872) 2,153,249,683 831,024,660 (1,322,225,023)  

Movements in provision for bad debts are as follows: 

Current year Prior year 
VND VND 

Opening balance (1,322,225,023) (1,587,388,773) 
Additional provision during the year (928,440,849) - 
Reversal of provision made for the year - 265,163,750 
Closing balance (2,250,665,872) (1,322,225,023)  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
cr the year ended 31 December 2025 

V. IN FORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

6. Inventories 
Closing balance Opening balance 

Cost Provision Cost Provision 
VND VND VND VND 

Raw materials 11,156,065,140 - 9,313,521,008 
Tools and supplies 319,625,433 - 194,187,604 
Work in progress 595,942,032 - 2,231,245,255 
Finished goods 239,298,479 - 245,287,099 
Total 12,310,931,084 - 11,984,240,966 

7. Prepayrnents 
Closing balance Opening balance 

______ 'JND VND  
a. Short-term prepayments 
Tools and supplies issued for consumption 269,461,317 77,682,230 
Insurance expenses 31,657,876 25,559,614 
Other prepaid expenses 1,139,973,813 1,143,539,415 
Total 1,441,093,006 1,246,781,259 

b. Long-term prepayments 
Tools and supplies issued for consumption 425,053,199 353,087,571 
Other prepaid expenses 233,874,680 222,682,224 
Total 658,927,879 575,769,795 

     

Total prepayments 2,100,020,885 1,822,551,054 

 

    

C 

'4 
0 
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VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

8. Tangible fixed assets 
Buildings and Machinery and Motor vehicles and 

structures equipment transmission Office equipment Total 
VND VND VND VND VND 

Cost 
Opening balance 
Purchases during the year 
Transfer from construction in progress 
Disposal during the year 
Closing balance 

Accumulated depreciation 
Opening balance 
Charged for the year 
Disposal during the year 
Closing balance  

128,879,764,751 99,817,301,663 416,507,366,445 1,659,922,221 646,864,35f,080 
- 349,796,740 - 127,213,653 477,010,393 

24,146,743,415 38,665,112,521 7,564,353,554 - 70,376,20Y 490 
(401645,593) (746,348,081) - - (1,147,993,674)  

152,624,862,573 138,085,862,843 424,071,719,999 1,787,135,874 716,569,581,289 

73,620,944,441 81,658,476,240 248,987,693,356 1,401,214,792 405,668,328,829 
5,045,171,721 5,052,562,859 14,605,687,838 114,456,956 24,817,879,374 
(341,632,915) (605,250,492) - - (946,883,407)  

78,324,483,247 86,105,788,607 263,593,381,194 1,515,671,748 429,539,324,796 

Net book value 
Opening balance 55,258,820,310 18,158,825,423 167,519,673,089 258,707,429 241,196,026,251 

Closing balance 74,300,379,326 51,980,074,236 160,478,338,805 271,464,126 287,030,256,493 

        

The cost of tangible fixed assets that have bee fully depreciated but are still in use as at the end of the year and the beginning of the year is VND 
216,626,985,945 and VND 202,492,973,337, respectively. 

As at 31 December 2025 and 1 January 2025, the Company used assets with net carrying amounts of VND 40,420,081,784 and VND 44,240,432,171, 
respectively, as collateral for borrowings from the Vietnam Development Bank, Can Tho Branch - Vinh Long Transaction Office (see Note V.16). 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

9. Intangible fixed assets 

 

Software program 
VND 

 

Cost 
Opening balance 
Closing balance 

856,768,985 

 

856,768,985 

 

Accumulated amortisation 
Opening balance 
Charged for the year 
Closing balance 

585,277,590 
90,578,292 

 

675,855,882 

 

Net book value 
Opening balance 
Closing balance 

271,491,395 

 

180,913,103  

The historical cost of intangible fixed assets that have been fully depreciated but are still in use 
as at the end of the year and the beginning of the year is VND 463,834,100. 

10. Construction in progress 
Closing balance 

VND  
Opening balance 

VND 

Truong An 2 Water Treatment Plant Consiruction, 
Tan Vinh Thuan Hamlet, Tan Ngai Ward, Vinh 
Long Province 
HDPE Dli 0 water pipeline project on Dan Sinh 
Road Lo 2 Bridge, Vo Van Kiet Road, Long Chau 
and Phuoc Hau Wards 
HDPE D63—D1 10 water pipeline to Kindergarten 
No. 3, Phuoc Hau Wards, Vinh Long Province 
Hung Dao Vuong Water Treatment Plant — Phase 
II Pumping Station Upgrade 
The project to expand the Vung Liem Water 
Treatment Plant in Vinh Long Province, increasing 
its capacity from 3,000m3/day to 9,600m3/day. 
Other projects 
Total 

358,261,630 358,261,630 

209,433,285 

179,307,189 

144,734,259 

42,975,183,593 
376,603,635 1,368,778,313 

1,268,339,998 44,702,223,536 

Movements in construction in progress are as follows: 
Current year 

VND 
Prior year 

VND 

Opening balance 
Increase during the year 
Transfer to tangible asset 
Transfer of surplus materials into inventory 
Charge to expenses 
Closing balance  

44,702,223,536 
42,992,137,193 

(70,463,560,416) 
(77,707,218) 

(15,884,753,097)  
1,268,339,998  

18,843,531,239 
72,749,639,351 

(30,090,946,578) 
(181,385,315) 

(16,618,615,161)  
44,702,223,536 
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

11. Long-term financial investments 
Closing balance Opening balance 

  

Number of Cost Provision Fair value Number of Cost Provision Fair value 
Shares VND VND VND Shares VND VND VND 

a. Investments in associates 
Binh Tan Water supply and 
EnvftonmentCoporation 500,000 5,000,000,000 - (I) 500,000 5,000,000,000 - (I) 

Mekong Water and Environment 
Corporation 180,000 1,910,754,818 - (I) 180,000 1,910,754,818 - (I) 
Total 6,910,754,818 - 6,910,754,818 - 

b. Investment in other entities 
Closing balance Opening balance 

Number of Cost Provision Fair value Number of Cost Provision Fair value 
Shares VND VND VND Shares VND VND VND 

Mang Thit Water And 
Environment Corporation  30,000 300,000,000 - (I) 30,000 300,000,000 - (I) 

(I) The fair values of associates and equity investments in other entities have not been determined for disclosure in the financial statements due to the absence of 
quoted market prices. Market information and transactions relating to these investments are not available. The fair values of these investments may differ from their 
carrying amounts. 
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

12. Short-term trade payables 

As of closing date, the carrying amounts of short-term trade payables approximate their 
amounts able to be paid off. Details are as follows: 

Closing balance Opening balance 
VND VND 

Payables to related parties 
(see Note Vll.3) 
Payables to other suppliers 

Asia Engineering Corporation 
Viet Hong Ha Telecommunication Company 
Limited 
Thanh Cong Construction Co., Ltd. 
Other suppliers 

Total  

764,552,880 662,378,535 
7,764,262,954 8,091,611,636 
3,365,877,000 4,320,464,000 

2,405,126,908 695,741,140 
645,430,639 - 

1,347,828,407 3,075,406,496 
8,528,815,834 8,753,99C,171 

13. Taxes and amounts receivable fromlpayable to the State budget 

Opening balance 
VND 

Payable during Payment during 
the year the year Closing balance 

VND VND VND 
a. Receivables 
Overpaid value added 
tax 
Overpaid land and 
land rental tax 
Total 

b. Payables 
Value added tax 
Corporate income tax 
Personal income tax 
Environmental 
protection fees 
Natural resource tax 
Land and rental tax 
Business license tax 
Total 

6,213,025 6,213,025 

- 40,961,700 
6,213,025 6,213,025 40,961,700 

12,296,370,080 
408,215,840 

4,661,488,637 3,918,673,969 
15,800,748,007 21,259,410,166 
1,129,162,494 1,359,085,053 

876,990,520 11,096,754,052 10,911,214,807 
41,979,800 444,406,160 449,371,680 

- 68,496,008 68,496,008 
- 12,000,000 12,000,000  

13,623,556,240 33,213,055,358 37,978,251,683  

40,961,700 
40,961,700 

742,814,668 
6,837,707,921 

178,293,281 

1,062,529,765 
37,014,280 

8,858,359,915 
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

14. Short-term accrued expenses 

Accrued electricity expenses 
Other accrued expenses 
Total 

15. Other current payables  

Closing balance Opening balance 
VND VND 

876,958,303 814,550,686 

Closing balance Opening balance 
VND VND 

699,738,917 623,601,871 
177,219,386 190,948,815 

Deposits received 1,583,746,862 1,606,232,910 
Personal income tax 595,549,299 1,020,049,949 
Di'idends payable 12,107,180 23,230,540 
Other payables 641,879,978 594,220,195 
Total 2,833,283,319 3,243,733,594 

I' 

( 
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

16. Long-term loans and obligations under finance leases 
Proceeds during the Repayment during the 

Closing balance year year 
VND VND VND 

Opening balance 
VND 

a. Short-term loans 
Current portion of long-term loan (see Note b) 10,307,480,000 10,307,480,000 

b. Long-term loans 
Vietnam Development Bank 
Can Tho Region - Vinh Long Transaction Office (I) 
Vinh Long Pro'.'ince Development Investment Fund (ii) 
Less: Amount due for settlement in 12 months 

13,268,956,636 
40,118,000,000 

(10,307,480,000) 

 

- 5,307,480,000 18,576,436,636 
6,376,689,000 5,000,000,000 38,741,311,000 

(10,307,480,000)  

 

43,079,476,636 

 

6,376,689,000 10,307,480,000 47,010,267,636 

Total of loans 53,386,956,636 6,376,689,000  10,307,480,000 57,317,747,636 

(i) Loan from Vietnam Development Bank, Can Tho Branch - Vinh Long Transaction Office for investment in construction and equipment for the water supply system 
expansion project with an interest rate of 0.3%/year, a term of 180 months from the first disbursement date, maturing in March 2028, with a grace period of 36 
months. The loan is repaid every 6 months. This loan is secured by a mortgage on fixed assets (see details in Note V.8). 

(ii) Loan from Vinh Long Province Development Investment Fund for the investment in the expansion of Vung Liem water plant - Vinh Long province, increasing 
capacity from 3,000 m3/day to 9,600 m3/day with an interest rate of 7%/year, a term of 10 years from the day following the first disbursement date. The loan is repaid 
every 6 months. This loan is secured by future assets of the project under mortgage contract No. 35/2023.HDTC dated 09 May 2023. 
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

16. Long-term loans and obligations under finance leases (continued) 

The long-term loans are repayable under the following schedule: 

Closing balance Opening balance 
VND VND 

On demand 
In the second year 
In the third to fifth year inclusive 
After five years 
Total 
Less: Amount due for settlement in 12 months 
Amount payable after 12 months  

10,307,480,000 
10,307,480,000 
22,961,476,636 
13,741,311,000 

53,386,956,636 57,317,747,636 
(10,307,480,000) (10,307,480,000)  

43,079,476,636 47,010,267,636 

10,307,480,000 
10,307,480,000 
17,653,996,636 
15,118,000,000 

17. Bonus and welfare funds 
Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Opening balance 31,586,119,043 28,679,932,799 
Appropriation of funds during the year 10,275,399,889 9,759,711,517 

Received reward money from the Department of 
Home Affairs of Vinh Long Pro4nce 24,570,000 24,390,000 
Utilization of funds during the year (12,071,278,315) (6,877,915,273)  

Closing balance 29,814,810,617 31,586,119,043  

18. Scientific and technological development fund 
Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Opening balance 11,300,933,323 15,726,481,944 

Appropriation of fund during the year - 2,467,752,967 

Reversal of fund during the year (2,528,314,714) (6,893,301,588)  

Closing balance 8,772,618,609 11,300,933,323  
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

19. Owner's equity 

Movement of owner's equity 

Owner's Investment and 
contributed capital development fund Retained earnings Total 

VND VND VND VND 

Prior year's opening balance 289,000,000,000 89,915,932,659 81,286,336,777 460,202,269,436 
Net profit for the year - - 73,099,741,890 73,099,741,890 
Dividend paid - - (46,875,800,000) (46,875,800,000) 
Appropriation of investment and development fund - 21,929,922,567 (21,929,922,567) - 
Appropriation of bonus and welfare fund - - (9,759,711,517) (9,759,711,517)  
Current year's opening balance 289,000,000,000 111,845,855,226 75,820,644,583 476,666  499,809  
Net profit for the year - - 68,962,480,334 68,962,480,334 
Dividend paid - - (41,413,700,000) (41413,700,000) 
Appropriation of investment and development fund - 13,792,496,067 (13,792,496,067) - 
Appropriation of bonus and welfare fund - - (10,275,399,889) (10,275,399,889)  
Current year's closing balance 289,000,000,000 125,638,351,293 79,301,528,961 493,939,880,254 
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V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

19. Owner's equity (continued) 

Detail of owner's contributed capital 
Closing balance Opening balance 

Name of shareholders 
Number of Proportion Carrying amount 

shares (%) VND  
Number of Proportion Carrying amount 

shares (%) VND 

Vinh Long Provincial People's Committee 
Binh Duong Water - Environment Corporation - Joint Stock Company 
Biwase Electric — Construction Joint Stock Company 
Dong Bang Water and En'vironment Joint Stock Company 
Other shareholders 
Total  

14,739,000 51 .00% 147,390,000,000 
9,725,862 33.65% 97,258,620,000 

- 0.00% 
1,445,000 5.00% 14,450,000,000 
2,990,138 10.35% 29,901,380,000  

28,900,000 100.00% 289,000,000,000  

14,739,000 

9,725,862 
1,445,000 
2,990,138  

28,900,000  

51 .00% 147,390,000,000 
0.00% 

33.65% 97,258,620,000 
5.00% 14,450,000,000 

10.35% 29,901,380,000 
100.00% 289,000,000,000  

31 



VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
Form B 09- DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET (continued) 

19. Owner's equity (continued) 

Shares 
Closing balance Opening balance 

Shares Shares 

Number of shares authorized to be issued 28,900,000 28,900,000 
Number of shares issued to the public 28,900,000 28,900,000 
+ Ordinary shares 28,900,000 28,900,000 
Number of shares repurchased - - 
+ Ordinary shares - - 
Number of outstanding shares in circulation 28,900,000 28,900,000 
+ Ordinary shares 28,900,000 28,900,000 
Par value is of VND 10,000/share 

iividends 

According to Resolution No. 06/NQ-AGM of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders in 
2025 dated 27 June 2025, the dividend for 2024 was approved at a rate of 14.33%, equivalent 
to VND 1,433 per outstanding share. The official dividend rate for 2025 will be approved by the 
Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to be held in the following year. 

20. Off-balance sheet 
Closing balance Opening balance 

VND VND 
Bad debt written off 

Trade receivables 115,088,937 115,166,287 

    

VI. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INCOME STATEMENT 

1. Revenue from goods sold and services rendered 
Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Revenue from supplying clean water 183,677,332,514 176,948,814,624 
Revenue from construction 8,636,962,140 4,630,153,805 
Revenue from bottled water 6,490,613,275 5,949,777,752 
Other revenue 324,085,619 7,729,211,053 
Total 199,128,993,548 195,257,957,234 

Sales returns 
Net revenue 

  

(62,130,255) 
199,128,993,548 195,195,826,979 
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VI. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INCOME STATEMENT (continued) 

2. Cost of sales 

Current year Prior year 
VND VND 

Cost of clean water supplied 56,476,121,131 55,471,848,827 

Cost of construction 7,013,052,669 3,690,137,120 
Cost of bottled water 4,882,491,032 4,785,988,230 
Other cost of sales 289,644,284 6,279,421,894 

Total 68,661,309,116 70,227,396,071 

3. Financial income 

Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Bank interest income 15,551,861226 13,771,265,284 

Profits and dividends received 4,265,000,000 2,463,000,000 

Total 19,816,861,226 16,234,265,284 

4. Financial expenses 

Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Interest expense 

5. Selling expenses 

1,785,969,879 64,729,924  

Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

    

Labour cost 2,887,128,211 2,689,607,581 

Depreciation of fixed assets 14,276,910,114 14,208,298,589 

Connection maintenance, meter installation and 
replacement costs, and major repairs of property, 

plant and equipment. 14,008,491,260 14,782,262,792 

Outsource rendered services 1,952,341,498 2,344,128,095  

Total 33,124,871,083 34,024,297,057 

6. General and administration expenses 
Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Labour cost 24,423,894,266 14,484,488,880 

Appropriation of the science and technology 
development fund - 2,467,752,967 

Depreciation of fixed assets 913,663,565 869,085,372 

Provision/(reversal) for doubtful accounts 928,440,849 (265,163,750) 

Tax, duties, fees 53,188,208 53,188,208 

Outsourced service expenses and other 
monetary expenses 7,026,533,083 7,310,220,257  

Total 33,345,719,971 24,919,571,934 
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VII. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INCOME STATEMENT (continued) 

7. Other incomes 
Current year 

VND  
Prior year 

VND 

Reversal of unutilized science and technology 
development fund from prior years 
Envftonmental protection fee retained 
Compensation support income 
Other income 
Total 

8. Other expenses 

Expenses funded by environmental protection fee 
collections 
Expenses posal of fixed assets 
Other expenses 
Total 

Current year Prior year 
VND VND 

9. Current corporate income tax expense 
Current year 

VND 
Prior year 

VND 

Accounting profit before tax 
Adjustments for taxable income 
Adjustment of non-taxable income 
Non-deductible expenses 
Taxable Income 
Loss carried forward 
Assessable income 
Norma tax rate 
Corporate income tax 
Corporate income tax incentives 
Current corporate income tax expense  

84,763,228,341 

(4,265,000,000) 
401,747,729 

80,899,976,070 

80,899,976,070 
20% 

16,179,995,214 
(379,247,207)  

15,800,748,007  

89,147,101,705 

(9,356,301,588) 
445,998,956 

80,236,799,073 

80,236,799,073 
20% 

16,047,359,815 

16,047,359,815 

Total current corporate income tax expense 15,800,748,007 

 

16,047,359,815 

   

(I) The reduction in corporate income tax ("CIT") during the year arose from the reversal of the 
unused portion of the Scientific and Technological Development Fund that was appropriated in 
2021. This reversed amount is subject to CIT at the tax rate and tax incentives applicable in 
2021. 
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VI. IN FORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INCOME STATEMENT (continued) 

10. Basic earnings per share 
Prior year 

Current year (Restated) 
VND VND 

Net profit after corporate income tax 68,962,480,334 73,099,741,890 
Less: Amount appropriated for Bonus and 
welfare funds and remuneration and rewards for 
the executive board (10,273,442,226) (9,761,669,180)  
Earnings for the purposes of calculating 
basic earnings per share 58,689,038,108 63,338,072,710 
Weighted average of shares outstanding in the 
year 28,900,000 28,900,000 
Basic earnings per share 2,031 2,192  

The profit used in the calculation of basic ear ings per share for the comparative period has 
been restated from the amounts previously presented in the prior year's financial statements to 
reflect the resolution on the appropriation of retained earnings for 2024 as approved by the 
Annual General Meeting of Shareholders in 2025. 

Diluted earnings per share: 

The Company has no potential ordinary shares that would dilute earnings per share during the 
financial year and as at the date of these financial statements. Accordingly, diluted earnings per 
share are equal to basic earnings per share. 

11. Production cost by nature 
Current year Prior year 

VND VND 

Material cost 49,513,518,614 51,362,885,081 
Labour cost 48,646,988,461 38,260,262,838 
Depreciation of fixed assets 24,898,488,502 25,330,032,534 
Appropriation of the science and technology 
development fund - 2,467,752,967 
Outsource rendered services 2,778,681,805 2,785,661,449 
Other expenses 9,294,222,788 8,964,670,193 
Total 135,131,900,170 129,171,265,062 

VII. OTHER INFORMATION 

1. Segment reporting by business segment and geographical area 

Segment reporting by business segment 

The Company's main activities are the production and trading of clean water, the construction 
and installation of water supply systems, bottled water production, trading of materials and 
equipment specializing in water supply. The financial information presented in the Balance 
Sheet as of 31 December 2025 and all revenues and expenses presented in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss for the fiscal year ending on the same date are related to the production and 
business activities mentioned above. Accordingly, there is no segment reporting by business 
segment to be presented. Revenue and cost of sales by each production and business activity 
are presented in Notes Vl.1 and Vl.2. 
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VI. OTHER INFORMATION (continued) 

1. Segment reporting by business segment and geographical area (continued) 

Segments by geographical area 

All of the Company's business activities occur within Vinh Long Province, Vietnam. Therefore, 
the Company does not prepare segment reports by geographical area. 

2. Operating lease 

The Company is implementing land lease contract No. 29/HD-TD for a business and production 
site located at Ward 2, Vinh Long City, Vinh Long Province. The land lease term spans from 19 
October 2007 to 01 January 2046. The total leased land area is 1,083.5 m2, which includes 500 
m2 of land rent-exempt area. 

Accordingly, the Company is required to pay annual land rent until the contract expiration date 
in accordance with current State regulations. The land rent unit price will be determined and 
adjusted periodically based on Government regulations on land and water surface rent 
collection. 

In addition, the Company also leases state-owned land at other locations in Vinh Long province 
with a total leased land area of 59,383 m2. These areas are utilized for clean water production 
and business activities, which qualify for land rent exemption. 

3. Related parties 

Related parties Relationship 

Vinh Long Provincial People's Committee Major shareholder 

Binh Duong Water - Environment Corporation - 
Joint Stock Company Major shareholder 
Biwase Electricity - Construction Joint Stock Company (I) Major shareholder 
Binh Tan Water supply and Environment Coporation Associates 
Mekong Water and Environment Corporation Associates 

(I) During the year, Biwase Electrical Construction Joint Stock Company transferred all of its 
shares held in the Company to Binh Duong Water — Environment Corporation — Joint Stock 
Company. Consequently, Biwase Electrical Construction Joint Stock Company ceased to be a 
shareholder of the Company as of 14 November 2025. 

Details of significant transactions with related parties during the year are as follows: 

Current year Prior year 
VND VND 

Binh Tan Water supply and Environment Coporation 
Profits and dividends received 2,750,000,000 1,500,000,000 

Mekong Water and Environment Corporation 
Cost of purchasing clean water 
Profits and dividends received 

Vinh Long Provincial People's Committee 
Dividend payment 21,120,987,000 23,906,658,000 

Biwase Electricity - Construction Joint Stock 
Dividend payment 3,762,860,246 15,775,348,164 
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VII. OTHER INFORMATION (continued) 

3. Related parties (continued) 

The significant balances with related parties as at the end are as follows: 

Closing balance Opening balance 
VND VND 

Short-term trade payables 
Mekong Water and Environment Corporation 764,552,880 662,378,535 

   

Remunerations for the Boards of Directors, Management, Supervisory and other key 
management personnelduring the year: 

Current year 
VND 

 

Prior year 
(Restated) 

VND 

   

Salary and bonuses 

Fiscal year 2025 

Name 

 

4,051,894,010 2,716,533,773 

Position 
Salary Remuneration Total 

VND VND VND 

Board of Directors 
Mr. Dang Tan Chien 
Mr. Huynh Ngoc Chien 
Ms. Le Thi Quyen 
Mr. Van Kim Hung 
Phong 
Mr. Tran Tan Duc 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 

Member 
Member 

722,040,466 364,320,000 1,086,360,466 
722,040,466 722,040,466 

- 79,200,000 79,200,000 
- 95,040,000 95,040,000 

- 95,040,000 95,040,000 
- 95,040,000 95,040,000 

The Boards of Directors and Management 2,096,124,241 95,040,000 2,191,164,241 
Mr. Huynh Ngoc Chien General Director 364,423,077 - 364,423,077 
Mr. Nguyen Quoc Dat Deputy General 582,851,512 - 582,851,512 
Mr. Luong Minh Triet Deputy General 582,851,512 - 582,851,512 

Chief Accountant 
and those charged 

Mr. Le Van Thang 'Mth governance 565,998,140 95,040,000 661,038,140 

The Board of Supervisory 615,969,303 158,400,000 774,369,303 
Ms. Bui Thien Ngoc 
Minh Head of the Board 615,969,303 - 615,969,303 
Ms. Nguyen Thi Hong 
Nhung Member - 79,200,000 79,200,000 
Mr. Nguyen Huu Binh Member - 79,200,000 79,200,000 

Total 3,434,134,010 617,760,000 4,051,894,010  

37 



There has been no significant event occurring after the balanc- -.- .te and up to the date 
of this report which requires adjustments or disclosures in th ents. 

Nguyen Thi Phuong Minh Le Van Thang 
Preparer Chief Accountant 

an Chien 
Chairman 
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VII. OTHER IN FORMATION (continued) 

3. Related parties (continued) 

Remunerations for the Boards of Directors, 
year (continued): 

Fiscal year 2024 

Management and Supervisory during the 

Remuneration 
Salary (Restated) Total 

Name Position VND VND VND 

536,931,746 
536,931,746 

752,931,746 
536,931,746 
72,000,000 

Board of Directors 
Mr. Dang Tan Chien Chairman 
Ms. Le Thi Quyen Member 
Mr. Van Kim Hung 
Phong Member 
Mr. Tran Tan Duc Member 

The Boards of Directors and Management 
Mr. Nguyen Quoc Dat Director 
Mr. Luong Minh Triet Director 

Chief Accountant 
and those charged 

Mr. Le Van Thang with governance 

The Board of Supervisory 
Ms. Bui Thien Ngoc 
Minh Head of the Board 
Ms. Nguyen Thi Hong 
Nhung Member 
Mr. Nguyen Huu Binh Member 
Total 

216,000,000 

72,000,000 

72,000,000 
72,000,000 

72000,000 
72,000,000 

1,342,329,364 
462,357,892 
462,357,892 

72,000,000 1,414,329,364 
- 462,357,892 
- 462,357,892 

417,613,580 72,000,000 489,613,580 

477,272,663 72,000,000 549,272,663 

477,272,663 - 477,272,663 

- 24,000,000 24,000,000 
- 48,000,000 48,000,000  

2,356,533,773 360,000,000 2,716,533,773  

4. Subsequent events 

Vinh Long, 23 March 2026 
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Van phàng  CONG TV 
Tang 15, Tàa nhà Center Building - Hapulico Complex 
So' 1 Nguyen Huy Timng, Phlthng Thanh Xuân Trung 
Quân Thanh Xuân, TP. Ha Nôi 

1024) 6664 2777 
1024) 6664 2777 
contact@icpa.vn  

Chi nhánh 
Tâ'ng 4, Tàa nhà Hài Au TIC 
SO'39B Trir&ng Son, Phir&ng 4 
Ouân Tan Blnh, TP. Ho ChI Minh 

(028) 7303 2007 
(028) 3547 2323 
saigonicpa.vn 

Chi nhânh  MIEN TRUNG 
Tâ'ng 9, TOa nhà Viettel 
Oai 10 Lé Loi, Phithng OOng Hirnng 
TP. Thanh Hóa, Tinh Thanh Hóa 

(0237) 375 8959 
(0237) 375 8959 
mientrungicpa.vn 

Chi nhánh  THANH CONG 
Tâ'ng 2, TOa nhà Nhà Viêt 
Sô'8 £urng V.1 Lê Nm, Phlthng Ha Huy Tap 
TP. Vinh, Tinh Nghê An 

(0238) 268 2888 
(0238) 268 2888 

j  thanhcongicpa.vn 

HEAC  Office 

15th Floor, Center Building - Hapulico Complex 

1 Nguyen Huy Tuong, Thanh Xuan Trung Ward 

Thanh Xuan District, Ha Noi City 

[+84 24) 6664 2777 

(+84 24) 6664 2777 

contact@icpa.vn  

SAl GON  Branch 

4th Floor, Hai Au TIC Building 

39B Truong Son, Ward 4 

Tan Binh District, Ho Chi Minh City 

(+84 28) 7303 2007 

(+84 28) 3547 2323 

1 saigon@icpa.vn  

CENTRA  Branch 

9th Floor, Viettel Building 

Le Loi Boulevard, Dong Huong Ward 

Thanh Hoa City, Thanh Hoa Province 

(+84 237) 375 8959 

(+84 237) 375 8959 

1  mientrung@icpa.vn  

THANH CONG  Branch 

2' Floor, Nha Viet Building 

8 V.1 Lenin Street, Ha Huy Tap Ward 

Vinh City, Nghe An Province 

(+84 238) 268 2888 

(+84 238) 268 2888 

thanhcong@icpa.vn  

icpa.vn 

LCPA 
since 2001 

a 

U 
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Representative of the Organizatioty- 
Legal Representative/Authorized Infor tion 

Disclosure Representative 
(Signed.' title, and rnped) 

CHIJBQT 

VINH LONG WATER SUPPLY SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY Independence — Freedom — Happiness  

No:  c,t/CNVL Vinh Long, March  £3,  2026 

To: Hanoi Stock Exchange 

In compliance with Clauses 3 and 4, Article 14 of Circular No. 96/2020/TT-BTC dated 
November 16, 2020, issued by the Ministry of Finance, providing guidance on the disclosure of 
information in the securities market, Vinh Long Water Supply Joint Stock Company discloses its 
Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025 to the Hanoi Stock 
Exchange as follows: 

1. Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025 

- The Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025 are prepared 
in accordance with Clause 3, Article 14 of Circular No. 96/2020/TT-BTC, including: 

Separate Financial Statements (applicable to listed companies without subsidiaries or 

as a higher-level accounting entity with subordinate accounting units); 

El Consolidated Financial Statements (applicable to listed companies with subsidiaries); 

El Combined Financial Statements (applicable to listed companies with subordinate 

accounting units operating under a separate accounting system). 

- Explanatory documents required to be disclosed along with the Audited Financial Statements 
under Clause 4, Article 14 of Circular No. 96/2020/TT-BTC include: 

+ After-tax profit in the Income Statement of the reporting period changed by 10% or more 
compared to the same period last year? 

ElYes E No 

Explanatory document for changes in profit by 10% compared to the same period last year: 

EYes LI No 

+ After-tax profit in the reporting period incurred a loss or changed from profit in the same 
period last year to a loss or vice versa? 

LI Yes E1 No 

Explanatory document for after-tax profit incurring a loss or changing from profit in the same 
period last year to a loss or vice versa: 

EYes LI No 
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